
II

1832 - 1899

VOLUME XXXIV

lOBI 10 I GEl SOCIITY
()F'F"lCIAL PUBLICATION

A magazine devoted to the study or Horatio Alaer. Jr••
hIS life, works, and influence on the culture or AmericM.

MAY-JUNE 1996 NUMBER 3

'Strive and Succeed in Stratford'

.:. etUHfdete~~

.:. r/1UUUd~ 4, !tefu"tt

.:. p~ ad, HU«4 mMe

Coverage
begins
on Page 3

w.o. Stoddard and the moving picture
-- Page 15

'<./'<./.u.u m.Jl § itlh
-- Page 17



Page 2 NEWSBOY May-June 1996

HORATIO ALGER SOCIETY

President's co{umn To further the phIlosophy ofHoratio Alger, Jr. and to encourage
the spirit ofStrive and Succeed thnt for hnlfa century guided Alger's
undaunted heroes - lads whose struggles epitomized the great
American dream and flamed hero ideals i/1 countless millions of
young Americans.

Newsboy. the official newsletter of the Horatio Alger
Society. i publi hed bi-monthly ( Ix Issu per year). Mem­
bership fee for any 12-month period I 20. with Ingle I ue
of Newsboy costing $3.00. Plea make aJl remittance pay­
able to the Horatio Al r Society. Memb r hlp appUcation .
renewals, changes of addr and other correspondence
hould be sent to Executiv Secretary Robert E. Kasp r, 585

E. St. Andrew Drive, Media, PA 19063.
Newsboy is index din th Modem LanguageAssociation's

International Bibliography.

BOOKS RECOMMENDED BY B.A.S.
-HoratiOAlger. Jr., A eomp" hensiveBlbliography. by Bob Bennett

(PF-265).
-Horatio Alger or, TheAmerlcan Hero Era, by Ralph D. Gardner

(PF-053).
-The Fictional R public: Horatio Alg r and American Political

Discourse, by Carol NackenofT(pF-921).
-Publication Fonnats oj the 59 Stories by Horatio Alger. Jr. as

Reprinted by theJohn C. Winston Co., by Bob Sawyer (PF-455)
and Jim Thorp (PF-574).

-Horatio Alger Books Published by A.L. Burt, by Bradford S.
Chase (pF-412).

-Horatio Alger Books Published by M.A. Donohue & Co., by
Bradford S. Chase (PF-412).

-Horatio Alger Books Published by Whitman Publishing Co., by
Bradford S. Cha e (PF-412).

-The Lost UJe ojHoratio Alg r. Jr.. by Gary Scharnhorst with
Jack Bales (PF-258). .
Newsboy ad rates: Full page. 2.00: on -half page. 17.00: one-

quarter page. $9.00: per column In h (lin. hdeepbyapprox. 3 1/2 Inch
wide), 2.00. Send a ,with check payabl to Horatio Alg r Socl !y, to
Robert E. Kasper. 585 E. st. Andrews Or.. Media. PA 19063. Th abov
rates apply to all want ads, along with ads olTering non-Alger books for
sal . However. It js the policy of the Horatio Alger SocI !y to promole the
exchange of Alger books and relaled Alger matelials by providing spa
free of charge to our members for th sale ouly of uch mat.erta1. nd
uch ads or "Letters to the Editor" to Newsboy editor William R. Gowen

(PF-7061 al923 South Lake St., Apt. 6. MundeJe1n. IL 60060.

OFFICERSContrary to the r port given at the 1996 conv ntion
by my esteemed predeces or, I did not go to ew
Zealand to tudy modem danc . In fact, I was ther
studying gymnastics under the world famou ew
Zealand master - Alli tair B ndalot.

riou ly, mi sing th 1996 convention was a major
di appointment. It is th fir t on that I hav mi ed
inc my first one in the Cat kill . I gue s I'll have to tart

w rking on arl Hartmann' r cord all over again. I
deeply appreciate the upport shown by the member­
hip. I will al 0 do ev rything humanly possible to make

it to ew Hamp hire next year.
p aking of convention, I feel good to know that the

ne t thr e years are "nailed down." I would like to
thank Ang 10 Sylve t r for his ery kind and unprec­
d nt d offer to host the next two years. I remember at

lea t on convention when the ite was ettl d at the
v ry la t minute.

In this, my first Pre ident's column, 1think it is appro­
priat to w lcome Chris 0 Haan a our new vice pr i­
dent. Those of you who know Chris know that she is a
hard-working person who is always ready to help the
Soci ty in any way that h can. I spoke to Chris on the
ph ne on Sunday after the convention, and I am looking
forward to working with her to ensure the continuity of all
th wonderful things th Horatio Alger Society stands for.

I also wi h to welcome our new directors: Jack Dizer,
Arthur Young and Rob rt Routhi r.l will look forward
to tho early dir ctors' breakfasts with them. Also
thanks to our outgoing director, Chris 0 Haan, Bart

yberg and Joe Slavin. They have done a terrific job (of
cour Chri is till on the hook - and we'll figure out
ome way to keep Joe and Bart working hard).

ver the la t year, I have given a great deal of thought
to what pecial projects or goals 1 wanted to pursue as
pr sident. In no particular order, I hope to accomplish at
lea t the following goals over the next two years:

1. Working with Janice and Mike Morley in e tab­
lishing an HA.S. home page on the World Wide Web
(WWW). This opportunity was brought up by Janice
and Mike at the convention and I hope to pursue it
vigorously. Those of you who are "on-line" know how
e citing th WWW is and what a great way it will be to get
th word out about Horatio Alger, Jr. and the Society.

2. Work with Bill Gowen to add electronic E-mail
addr s s to the Society membership roster. Joe Slavin

(Continued on Page 4)

JOHN CADICK
CHRISTI E DeHAAN
MURRAY D. LEVIN
ROBERT E. KASPER

MILTON F. EHLERT
NEILJ. McCORMICK
JOHN R. JUVlNALL
ALYS COLLMER
CAROL ACKE OFF
RICHARD L. POPE
JOH T. DIZER
ARTHUR P. YOU G
ROBERT R. ROUTHIER
LEO~BOB"BE E1T
RALPH D. GARD ER

PRESIDENT
VlCE-PRESIDENT

TREASURER
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

(1997) DIRECTOR
(1997) DIRECTOR
(1997) DIRECTOR
(1998) DIRECTOR
(1998) DIRECTOR
(1998) DIRECTOR
(1999) DIRECTOR
(1999) DIRECTOR
(1999) DIRECTOR

EMERITUS
EMERITUS



May-June 1996

A report on H.A.S. Convention '96

NEWSBOY Page 3

'Strive and Succeed in Stratford'
By William R. Gowen (PF-706)

The 32nd annual Horatio Alger Society convention
will be b t r m mb r d a on f great fun, great food
and the camarad ri of our n ighbors to the north.

arly 70 H.A. . memb r, pou and fri nd trav-
eled to Stratford, ntario to enjoy the great w ekend
organiz d by Marg and Ivan McClymont and they'v
taken many memorie (and books!) back home.

Whil th u ual arly att nd (arl and Jean
Hartmann, Jerry Fri dland, et at) had ettled in comfort­
ably at the u n' Inn by th time of our arrival
Thur day afternoon, we hadn't mi d any part of th
plann d agenda becau e the Mc Iymont had k pt
Thur day afternoon fr e to giv u a chance to r new
acquaintance. n of th b t-equipp d ho pitality
uit in r c nt m mory wa kept well- tocked with

coff ,oft drinks and nack . Th r wa al 0 plenty of
room to mingl .

n of the gr at thing about the Queen's Inn wa it
compactn . The oci ty had all 30 room to it If, plu
full-time u of a larg dining room for our meting,
books ale, auction and aturday banqu t. Ev rything
wa within 10 or 20 t P : th ho pitality room, meting
room, elevator and th hot l's fine r taurant. Parking
wa al 0 quit handy, particularly for tho e of us who
brought large quantiti s of books.

For th e unabl to ecur lodging at th ueen' Inn,
a similar English- tyl h tel, 23 Albert Place, located just
around th com r, gave u 10 additional rooms.

The fir t ev nt on the ag nda wa an informal recep­
tion Thursday vening at the hotel. Entertainment in­
cluded Ralph ardner' famou Alg r quiz (Ralph was
unable to attend but h was kind to provid us with hi

Enjoying the annual banquet are, left to right, Rob
Kasper, Chris DeHaan, Mary Ann Ditch, Doug Fleming
and convention hosts Marg and Ivan McClymont.

traditional I ction of Alg r trivia, good nough in
many ca to stump even the o-call d e p rt ). Dick
Pope (PF-722) wrapp d up the ening with a I tion
of magic tricks.

Th r maind r of Thursday wa p nt talking b ok ,
Alger and oth r important topic . The hospitality room
r main d open late and many others of njoy dar la ­
ing evening in the hotel's Boar' Head Pub.

The fir t item of bu ine on Friday morning wa th
(Continued 011 Pa e 5)

their pre entations on Friday morning.
D ug FI ming was a great help both b for

and throughout th conv ntion a well a w r
our friends, neighbor and r latives who help d
at Varna and Brucefj ld.

The management and taff at th Qu en' Inn
did erything we a ked and mor . How a y it
is to ho t a convention when you get th kind f
cooperation we did from the p ople at the Inn
and all 69 of you who attended.

Many thanks to you all and we hop to
you at next year's convention.

A few words of thanks from our convention hosts
By Ivan McClymont (PF-722)

Th Stratf rd conv ntion i over, but it ha
left Marg and my elf with memories of a very
pi a ant time with a great group of peopl from
all over orth Am rica. Tho e of you who for
variou rea n w r unable to attend mis ed a
wonderful tim .

Ther ar a gr at many p ople who made the
conv ntion po ibl but p cial thank go to the
officer and dir ctor , 11 Wright, Dick Pop,
auction er J rry Fri dland, and ew boy ditor
Bill wen, Jack Diz r and Ian Thompson for



Page 4 NEWSBOY May-June 1996

P,tfitor's note6oot

It' hard to b Ii v another COy ntion has come and
gone. This one wa unique in sev ral re peets. Of cour e,
it wa the fir t conv ntion held in Canada, but it wa al 0

one of th mo t relaxing experience I can remember.
ne of the uniqu f atur s of thi convention wa the

Que n' Inn. Tho e of us who had rooms ther (everal
memb rand gue t tay d at 23 Albert Plac around
th com r) were abl to exist for the entire weekend
without n d to 1 av the hotel. All convention activite
wer held there ( c pt for the trip to Varna for the
r c ption by our h t, Marg and I an McClymont and
the hak pare F tival Theatr backstage tour on
aturday aft rno n). F od? Simply out tanding, par­

ticularly th church supp r in Brucefield on Friday, the
aturday night banqu t and Sunday br akfa t, plu all

the oth r m als we had at the hotel' Boar's Head Pub.
And th n t two y ar promis t b citing a well.

Ang 10 yl e ter (PF-928) will be our host both years, next
pring athi p rman nt r idence in ew Hamp hir and

in 199 at his winter hom in ottsdal, Ariz. I ha e been
to both 1 ati os and a ure you th r will be plenty to do.

Turning to other bu in s, there i e citing new on
th Edward Strat m yer front, in two ar as.

First, what i now believed to b Stratemeyer's first
publish d work, a 31-page monograph dated 187 tit! d
The Tale of a Lumberman (As Told By Himselj) was offered
this pring by a ew York book d aler at $2,000 and sold
at that pric to a collector. This is not an authored work by
Strat m y r buthi first known work a a publish r out of
his Elizabeth, .J. hom (at ag 15 or 16!).

Th deal rde crib it a by "E. Strat meyer, printer"
on untrimm d print d wrapp r in 16mo (Sextodecimo)
iz , approximately 6 3/4" by 41/2".

This app ar to b a non-fiction oral history of a
prof ional lumberman. One wonders if this is wh re
Strat m y r learn d about the lumb ring trade in pr pa­
ration for his 1903 boy's book, Two Young Lumbem/en.

I am hop ful ew boy will be able to r produce
th front co er and part of the text of this hi toric
monograph. The purchaser/collector ha confiden­
tiallyagr d to let u ee a photocopy by late ummer
or arly fall; if and when it i recei d we will make
at 1 a t a portion of it a ailable to our reader .

Th ond Strat mey r news is found in John Dizer'
article on Page 17, ummarizing last month's bri f visit
to th Strat meyer Syndicate Arcruv by him elf and
other r archer in hope of securing a corporate grant

to underwrite the cataloguing of th coll ction.
Ju t prior to publication of this is ue I r ceiv d word of

the d ath of Arthur Sherman (PF-910) th end of May. He
wa a long-time coli ctingcolleague and friend and will be
mis ed. To m y and his family, our condol nc s.

Beau e of the tim ne ded in compiling the conven­
tion r port and auction re ult , I apologiz that thi
is u i thr we k later than u ual but plan to have the
next ewsboy in your hands ar und August 1.

Presitfent's co{umn
(Continued from Page 2)
ha tart d thi effort and ha veral of u Ii ted al-
ready. E-mail is a t rrilic way to tay in touch.

3. Help prepar for the c nt nrtial of Alger' death in
1999. A you know by reading el ewher in this i ue,

orthern Illinoi Univer ity, hom of our official repo i­
tory library, will ho t the 1999 onv ntion and is already
working on plan to mak it a p cial c ntennial event.

4. Dev lop plan and id a to increa our member­
hip and cony nti n attendance. The WWW Alg rhome

page i just one of many idea w want to explore.
I invite all member to conta t me with ideas. In

addition to the phone numb rand addre b low (also
in th H.A.S. TO t r), I can be r ached at work at (214)
240-1594. My E-mail addresij.cadick@ieee.com.

A you will read in th conventi n rep rt in this is ue,
NIU is etting up an endowment for the HA.S. collection.
Memb rs are encourag d to contribute. You can contact
Samuel T. Huang at NIU's Found rs M morial Library,
D Kalb, IL 60115-2868 or call him at (815) 753-0255.

In clo ing, 1 t me thank you all over again for your
upport. I will do the b t j b I can.

Your partic'lar fri nd,
John Cadick
P.. B x 495578

arland, Texa 75049-5578
(214) 303-0449

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

", Alger Books ~
Whether you're a collector or dealer In Horatio Alger books,
Illustrative art, posters, magazines, newspapers, paper­
backs, books, catalogs...almost aoy printed paper item..
you're sure to enjoy, and benefit from Psper Collectors'
Msrlcetp/sce. Sample $2.00 (Subscribe and receive $2.00
advertising credit plus a FREE 25-word classified ad.)

12 monthly Issues only $19.95

Paper Collector ' Mar ~tplace
P.O. Box 12873 • ScandinavIa, WI 54977

~ Serving the hobby since 1983 ",
~'Ii'U;;;;===========~if~



May-June 1996 NEWSBOY Page 5

'Strive and Succeed in Stratford'
(Continued from Page 3)
Director's Breakfast, held in th hotel' Edinburgh
Loung .

The fir t item of bu ine wa th reading and ap­
proval by th directors of th Trea ur r's Report ( ee
Page 8), ubmitted by Murray Levin, who was unable to
attend the convention becau e his law offices were being
relocated that w ekend.

Th dir ctor th n approved a trive and Succeed
Award of $400 anadian to ach of the two r cipients to
be honor d the following ev ning.

w boy ditor Bill ow n th n gav a ummary of
his exp n for the pa t y ar, noting that printing co t
had r mained r lativ ly tabl de pit the ri ing co t of
paper. He report d that he i continuing to use the more
rapid fir t la po tag 0 er an alternative cond cla s
mailing plan that has it plu and minu es.

The nomination committ then gave it recomm n­
dation for a late of thee dir ctor to fill term running
through April 30, 1999: Th y wer John T. Dizer (PF­
511), Arthur P. Young (PF-941) and Micha 1Morley (PF­
934), whil th nominating c mmitt ' r commenda­
tion for Pr id nt and Vic Pre ident w r John Cadick
(PF- 5 ) and Chri tine DeHaan (PF-773), re p ctively.
The e nam could be augment d by additional nomi­
nati n from the floor during th bu ine meting.

Art Young then gave a report on the H.A.. repo i­
tory library at orth m lllinoi Univ r ity, outlining a
propo d ndowment fund for the Alger collection.
Young mpha ized that funding could come from at
least th thr ources: donation from the Society
it If, P ronal donation from member and from the
Fri nd of IV Library. He said anyone making a gift or
b qu t could have it nam d.

ne of the b nefit of having an endowment, said
Young, i n t my the maintenanc of the collection it elf
but to provid funding for pot ntial cholarship for
re arch r ' utilization of the Alger collection.
"I b Iiev it i appropriat for the Society to contribute
to this ndowm nt in the amount of at lea t 500," aid
Presid nt Mary Ann Ditch.

The dir ctor hard a motion that wa econded and
ratified that mon y from the operating fund be given
toward the ndowment p nding approval of the mem­
ber hip at th bu ines m ting.

The d cision on futur convention ite wa di­
cu ed in gr at detail, with particular intere t in the offer
of Ang 10 yl e t r (PF-92 ) to ho t both in 1997 and
1998, once at hi permanent re id nce in ew Hamp­
shir and the other at hi winter home in Arizona. The
die ctor vot d to allow Ang 10 to xplain the pro and
cons of both sit at Friday' bu ine meeting, with the
deci ion by the m mbership to b th equence in which

Jack Dizer discusses the writing careers of Harry
Collingwood and Percy Westerman while G.A. Henly
expert Ian Thompson listens. Photo by Bernie Blberdorf

th tw convention would b hid. A final ot w uld
th n be tak n at Saturday's banquet.

orthern IlIinoi Uni er ity had pr viou Iy of­
fer d to be the 1998 con ention host, but Sylve ter'
uniqu propo al rai d a di cu ion of what to do
with IU's tanding offer. The directors and Art
Young (th Director ofLibrari at IV) kicked ar und
th idea that since 1999 i th centennial of Alger'
d ath, a convention in an acad mic etting (and near
the large media market of hicago) would be appro­
priat for the expanded ag nda uch an vent would
demand. Young said the additional lead tim would
allow IV to put on a fir t-cla program in 1999.

Following a short break, th Friday morning eminar
got und r way with a pan I discu ion of English boy ,
books. ne of the paneli t ,Pet r allagher, wa unable
to attend in per on but offer d hi r marks via tap . Hi
wide-ranging talk co red "Literacy in America" and a
background on the Boy's Own Paper, a Briti h tory
paper.

Ian Thomp on followed with a detailed overview of
th popular author G org A. H nty (1832-1902) and a
d cription of his books a publi hed in Britain, anada
and the Unit d State .

Jack Dizer' pre ntati n cov r d two oth r Engli h
author, Harry ollingwo d (who r al name wa
William J. . Lanca t r, born in 1 51) who author d 45
titl ,many in th boy , ci nc fi tion r a1m; and P rcy
F. W terman (1876-1959), who prolific output wa at

(Continued on Pa e 9)



Page 6 NEWSBOY May-June 1996

LETTERS TO THE EDITOR
Editor. ote: The followillg letter was addressed to Bart Nyberg
(PF-879) ill respollse to his article "Brite alld Fair, or the Real Story
of Hellry A. Shute, H which appeared in the Marcil-April i sue.

o ar Mr. yb rg:
ancy Merrill of the E et r Hi torical Society lent me

a copy of th Horatio Alger Soci ty's ewsboy contain­
ing your article about Henry Shute. It is an e cellent
articl with lot of information that we haven't had
b for . Thanks for doing uch a great piece of research
and writing. Th tory wa fun to read, too.

I am old enough (80) to remember eeing Judge
hut walking from hi home on Pine St. to hi Water
t. office, always with a plea ant word for anyone he

m t. Hi kindn i illu trated in a story by an older
friend of mine who took her two mall childr n when
he c n ulted him on a I gal matter. "Wait ju t a

minut ," he aid. ''I'll b right back." Wher upon h
w nt down tair to th gift hop b low and brought
back tw tuffed toy for hi client' childr n to play
with whil h ondu ted th I gal bu in s .

A urpri ing number of p opl from other part of
th c untry drop in at the Historical ociety for informa­
ti n ab ut hute. Maybe your article hould b r­
print d for a br ad r audi nce.

Your incerely,
live (Mr . J.A.) Tardiff
eter, NH 03 33

Extra copie of the article are beillg reproduced at no expense to the
Society alld sellt to the Exeter Historical Society for free distribu­
tioll. ew boy will be credited ill these facsimiles - Ed.

D ar Bill:
I am nclo ing a n w ad in hop of getting it to you

in tim for the May-June i sue of ewsboy.
R b Ka prall d last vening, and I am hoping to
him wh n h i in th area in September.

v ral m mb r hav nt hipments of Algers on
con ignment and I have bought ome at di count from
other d al r .

I r ally want d to b at the convention in Stratford,
but my aunt tum d 100 year old on May 4th, and w
had a family r union to celebrate. People came from
Ariz na, klahoma, Te a, orgia, Florida, ew
Hamp hir and Maine to be th reo It wa great to meet

m r lativ I n v r kn w xi ted!
I am delighted that th ne t convention i to be in
rth onway. I wouldn't mi it for the world.
Hope to you again oon.

inc r ly,
Ronald A. Murch (PF-970)
P.. Bo 36
Li bon, ME 04250-0036

MEMBERSHIP
New members
Thoma B. Davis (PF-976)
273 Polly Drummond Road

ewark, DE 19711 (302) 738-0532
Tom is an ngin er who ha hi own consulting,

contractural and training firm, Maintenanc Trouble-
hooting. An avid coil ctor of boys' eri s books, Tom is

the co-compiler and publisher (along with Ed Matt on,
PF-067) of the r cently relea ed A Collector's Guide to
Hardcover Boy , Series Books.

Lee T. Allen (PF-977)
2119 Gunstock Dr.
Stone Mountain, GA 30087 (770) 934-6891

Lei a urologi t who with his wife B t Yju t at­
t nded their fir tH.A. .c nvention in Stratford, ntario.
He has 90 Alger title and ha nurn rous ther hobbies,
including woodworking and furnitur making, antique
automobile and literatur and s v raloth r coll ctions,
including pre-World War I erie b oks d aling with
ga oline engine-powered hicl ; early hri tma tr e
lighting and omam nt ; and early tinwar . He leamed
about the ociety through Yellowback Library.

Jun Carl on Land (PF- 86)
5042 Drew Ave., South
Minn apoli , M 55410 (612) 927-4340

June ha reinstated her memb r hip in the Society.
Welcome back!

Change of address
Rodd E. Wh lpl Y(PF-973)
924 1/2 . 7th St.
Springfield, IL 62702
(217) 528-6187

Mrs. Edna B. Bank (PF-290)
420 Main St.
Graniteville, SC 29829
(803) 663-9332

Donations received
ugen H. Hafner (PF-175)

Edna B. Bank (PF-290)
Wallac Palmer (PF-612)



May-June 1996 NEWSBOY Page 7

'Strive and Succeed in Stratford' registration list
Lee T. Allen (PF-977) Jerry B. Friedland (PF-376)
Stone Mountain, Ga. Monsey, N.Y. Edward LeBlanc (PF-015) Robert Routhier (PF-889)

Fall River, Mass. Swartz Creek, Mich
Betsy Allen William R. Gowen (PF-706) Rita LeBlanc Jeannette L. Routhier
Stone Mountain, Ga. Mundelein, III. Fall River, Mass. Swartz Creek, Mich.

Bernie Biberdorf (PF-524) Eugene H. Hafner (PF-175) William L. Leitner (PF-381) Ann Sharrard (PF-325)
Fishers, Ind. Timonium, Md Coconut Creek, Fla. Fennville, Mich.

Marcy Biberdorf Wynone Hafner Judith Leitner George Sharrard
Fishers, Ind. Timonium, Md. Coconut Creek, Fla. Fennville, Mich.

Carl B. Bromer (PF-878) Carl T. Hartmann (PF-102) Van Daele Mabrito (PF-883) Arthur W. Smitter (PF-952)
Dayton, Ohio Lansing, Mich. San Antonio, Texas Grand Rapids, Mich.

Mark Bromer Jean Hartmann (PF-710) Rauzia Nell Mabrito Linda Smitter
Dayton, Ohio Lansing, Mich. San Antonio, Texas Grand Rapids, Mich.

Ralph J. Carlson (PF-955) Samuel T. Huang (PF-963) Ivan McClymont (PF-722) Jim Towey (PF-975)
Sandy, Utah DeKalb, III. Varna, Ontario West Granby, Ct.

Bradford S. Chase (PF-412) Gordon Huber (PF-843) Marg McClymont Charlotte Towey
Enfield, Ct. Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio Varna, Ontario West Granby, Ct.

Alys Colimer (PF-956) Jeanne Huber David McGarry Angelo Sylvester (PF-928)
Waco, Texas Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio Corning, N.Y. Tamworth, N.H.

Robert Colimer (PF-866) Robert G. Huber (PF-841) Jane McGarry Mary Sylvester
Waco, Texas Madison, Wise. Corning, N.Y. Tamworth, N.H.

Donald L. Cripe (PF-919) John R. Juvinall (PF-537) Janice Morley (PF-957) Marc Williams (PF·958)
Bremen, Ind. Hinsdale, III. Fremont, Calif. Red Deer, Alberta

Paul A. Cripe (PF-633) Cara Juvinall Michael Morley (PF-934) Tracy Williams
Bremen, Ind. Hinsdale, III. Fremont, Calif. Red Deer, Alberta

Christine DeHaan (PF-773) Juanita Durkin Bart J. Nyberg (PF-879) Nell Wright (PF-639)
Wayland, Mich. Justice, III. Downers Grove, III. Chillicothe, Ohio

Mary Ann Ditch (PF-861) Patrick Durkin Richard L. Pope (PF-740) Jim Wright
Omaha, Neb. Justice, III. Corning, N.Y. Chillicothe, Ohio

John T. Dizer (PF-511) Robert E. Kasper (PF-327) Jackie Pope Arthur P. Young (PF-941)
Utica, N.Y. Media, Pa. Corning, N.Y. Sycamore, III.

Milton F. Ehlert (PF·702) Robert O. Kaiser (PF-901) Gordon Rasmussen
Grand Rapids, Mich. Peoria, III. DeKalb, III.

Carol Ehlert Diana Kaiser Lawrence R. Rice (PF-757)
Grand Rapids, Mich. Peoria, III. Maine, N.Y.

Douglas Fleming (PF-899) Robert Kersch (PF-946) Vivian R. Rice TOTAL REGISTRANTS: 69

Ottawa, Ontario Great River, N.Y. Maine, N.Y. H.A.S. MEMBERS: 43



Page 8 NEWSBOY May-June 1996

TREASURER'S REPORT
(May 1, 1995 - April 30, 1996)

INCOME
Auction $5,044.00
Advertisements 133.00
Convention '95 136.00
Dues 3,996.00
Gross Sales:

Newsboy back issues 108.00
Bales book 30.00
"Mabel Parker" 33.00
Membership pins 10.00
"Road to Success" 35.00
HAS. tiles 28.00

Total Gross Sales 244.00
Interest income 102.53
Other income 24.00
"Strive and Succeed" award donations 533.00
Various donations 34.00
TOTAL INCOME $10,246.53

EXPENSES
Auction commissions $1,718.70
Award plaques 220.83
Bank charge 21.13
Newsboy misc. expenses 197.71
Newsboy printing 2,296.51
Newsboy mailing (postage) 1,172.43
Official HAS. roster 112.50
Misc. Postage:

FEDEX 29.00
UPS .. Other 19.50

Total misc. postage 48.50
Reimbursement 185.00
H.A.S. repository library 100.00
Exec. secretary's expenses 700.72
"Strive and Succeed" scholarships 1,000.00
Supplies 42.00
Taxes:

Misc. taxes 5.00
Total taxes 5.00

TOTAL EXPENSES $7,821.03

Net income for reporting period $2,425.50

Balance sheet as of April 30, 1996

ASSETS
Account Balance
Cash and bank accounts

Jefferson Bank $2,102.53
Operating account 2,856.53

Total cash and bank accounts 4,959.06

Other assets
Exchange 0.00

Total other assets 0.00
TOTAL ASSETS $4,959.06

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities $0.00
Equity 4,959.06

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUiTy $4,959.06

Submitted by Murray D. Levin, Treasurer
May 1, 1996

HORATIO ALGER BOOKS, LOOTED

Subsidiary of RAM Computer Services

Ronald A. Murch (PF-970)
135 Lisbon Road

MAIL: PO BOX 36
LISBON ME 04250-0036

(207) 353-5822

Hours by Appointment
Other sales by phone or mail

*Over 50 new acquisitions
since last Newsboy ad

*Updated price list
available soon



May-June 1996 NEWSBOY Page 9

In the true Alger spirit
The 1996 Horatio Alger Society Strive and Succeed

Award honoree hav ju t compl ted their enior year
at entral Huron econdary chool in Clinton, Ontario.

K lly Jo hipp, who plans to nter the University of
Waterloo this fall to study computer engineering, was
consist nUy named th top math student in her cia
during her high school y ar ,and work d 15 hours a week
at a local donut tore to help upplement her family's
income. "Mary Jo is a fine example of succes through
personal driv ," aid guidance couns lor Judy Stuart.

Kelly Jo' cla smate, Eli abeth BaIt was coordinator
of her hool' p r mentoring program during h r
enior year and worked part-time for three year at a

community m ntal h alth center. "Eli abeth ha demon­
trated an uncanny ability to work with all age and

type of peopl /' tuart aid.
She will attend the Univ rsity of Guelph in the fall to

pur u a d gr e in th odal ci nce .

'Strive and Succeed in Stratford'
(Continued from Page 5)
lea t 182 titl .

''It ha oft n b en aid that any good ngin r, when
he puts hi mind to it, can be ucces ful in oth r fi ld ,
particularly writing/' aid Diz r (a mechanical ngin er
him elf) with a smile." ollingwood i a good example.
He wa a pr tty dam go d writer." Dizer added that
he's missing only one ollingwood title, The Crui e ofthe
Non-Such, and if anyon has a copy, drop him a line.

Th s ion ended with Bill Gowen' talk, "The
trat m y r Syndicate and Boys' Sports Books." In it he
xamin d early example of Edward Stratemeyer's own

writing with port a a theme, like The Winning RWI,
and the first succes ful port series by the Stratemeyer
Syndicate, Baseball Joe, written by Howard R. ari
und r the "L ter hadwick" p eudonym. Bill went on
to talk about the Syndicate's lack of empha is on reali tic
sport action a compared with formula good guy vs.
buill s plot common to Syndicate books of the period.

ther authors like ilbert ("Frank Merriwell") Patten,
Ralph Henry Barbour and (after World War II) lair Bee
"got it right" while th Syndicat usually didn't.

After a hort br ak, on of the big events of the
weekend got under way - the annual consignment
auction. B cau e of th large number of lots up for
auction, bidding continued w 11 into the afternoon (in­
cluding a lunch br ak) at which point it wa time to head
to Varna and th hom of our hosts, Marg and Ivan
Mc lymont. The drive through rolling Southwe t rn

ntario farm ountry t ok about three-quarter f an
hour.

nce at the Mc Iymont farm we had a chance to

Strive and Succeed Award recipients Kelly Jo Shipp,
left, and Elisabeth Ball, right, and their guidance
counselor Judy Stuart. Photo by Doug Fleming

brow e and mak purcha e in their larg book hop as
well a tudy one of th fine t Henty colI ction any­
where.

Time went all too quickly and we wer off to the
neighboring town of Bruc fi Id, wh re a traditional
roa t beef supper wa er ed at the Brucefi Id United

hurch, including pi of very flavor imaginabl for
dess rt.

Th evening' entertainment wa provid d by th
Varna Swinging Seniors combo (Ralph Stephen on, pi­
ano; Bill Pepp r, fiddle; Bill Linfi Id, banjo; and Doug
Stephen, guitar) and the Laurie family with childr n
Heather, raham and Andrew, in traditional Highland
dr ,p rforming Scotti h dance .

The bu in m ting follow d, with executiv cr-
tary Rob Kasper pre iding in plac of Mary Ann Ditch,
who had to remain at the hot I b cau e of a udd n ca e
of the flu.

The late for director, President and Vic Pr id nt
were presented, with the final vote to b taken Saturday.
Th trea ur r' report wa acc pt d and th propo al
for the $500 donation toward the NIU / Alg r Repo itory
Library endowment was discuss d and approv d.

Angelo Sylve ter than made a comprehensive pre-
entation on his two convention location: orth

Conway, .H. and Scott dale, Ariz., d scribing ach
location carefully, the plu e and minus of ach, and
noting brochures on propo ed hotel and oth r informa­
tion would be available in the ho pitality room f r
member to tudy before voting Saturday night.

A motion wa mad, seconded and ratifi d that
rather than wait until Saturday afternoon, the n ign­
ment auction would be complet d upon our r turn to

(Continued on Page 10)



Page 10 NEWSBOY May-June 1996

'Strive and Succeed in Stratford'
(Continued from Pa e 9)

th hotel that night.
Th main event of the church upper wa the pr en­

tation of the 1996 trive and ucceed Awards, thi tim
going to two nior from nearby Central Huron Sec­
ondary Sch I, Kelly Jo Shipp and lisabeth Ball (

parate tory) Rob Ka per pre ent d the recipient
th ir ertificat and copie of Alg r' Strive and Succeed
w re presented by the McClymonts.

After our return to Stratford, th completion of th
con ignment auction took plac , the two long se sion
bringing a gross total of $2,727 for 170 lot, with th
ociety' 15 percent coming to $409.05.

Aft r book talk until about midnight in the ho pital­
ity room and Boar's Head Pub, Day 2 drew to a clo e.

Saturday moming' book ale tarted at 9 a.m. with
ale activity taking place until 11. After lunch on our

own, w w r fr to go book hunting or rela around
th hotel. Ivan had et up a tour of the property ware­
hou at tratford' hake p are Fe tival Theatre and a
large group took part in that intere ting event.

Th n it wa on to th annual H.A.S. banquet.
The program began with the formal, unanimou

ratification of the lat of new directors, Pre ident and
Vice Pre ident. Michael Morley withdrew his candidacy
for the board, replac d by Bob Routhier (PF-8 9).

Michael and his wife Janice are in tead this year
taking on a p ciaI project for th Soci ty, th e tabli h­
m nt of an HA.S. home pag on the World Wide Web.

Although thi i till in the planning stage, Janice
ugg t d s me of the thing that could be available on

our W bite: a biographical k tch of Alger, a de crip­
tion and brief hi tory of th Horatio Alger Society,

I ct d ew boy article as well a up-to-date mem­
b r hip and convention information. "We hould reach
many pot ntial new member ," Janice aid.

The Morley Web Site project wa approved unani­
mou Iy by the member hip.

amuel T. Huang, orth rn IUinoi Uni er ity' cu­
rator of rare books and pecial coll ctions, gave an
update on the HA.S. repo itory at NIU. Fir t, he said, all
it m catalogued ar acce ible via th Internet. I ,
o r th pa t year, v ral Iger collections ha e b n
added to the repo itory, along with all known Alger­
r lat d Ph.D. di rtation from th nation' coll g
and uni er iti s.

urr nt project under way includ obtaining photo­
c pi or microfilms of all known Alg r letter and
orr pond nce; and trying to fill in gap of Alg r'

work publi h d by Stre t & Smith.
" ur propo d e pan ion of th library' faciliti s

h pefully will include a full room devoted to the Horatio

Alger collection," Huang aid, adding that of NIU's
agr ement to ho t the 1999 Alg r ntennial: "We want
to make it a memorable convention."

The vote on th 1997 and 1998 conv ntion ites
followed, with member only voting, By show of hand
(count d twice by pr id nt Mary Ann Ditch), the total
wa 21 to 17 in favor of orth onway, ew Hamp hire
in 1997 and Scott dale, Arizona in 1998. The 1999 Alg r

ent noial convention at IU wa approved by accla­
mation.

In the annual "farth t to travel to a convention"
w epstake , Ivan not d that Janice and Mike Morley

(Fremont, Calif.) made the longe t pilgrimage.
It wa then time for th annual awards, with Rob

Ka per presenting the ewsboy Award to Carol
ackenoff (PF-921) of Swarthmor , Pa. in r cognition

for her book The Fictional Republic: Horatio Alger and
American Political Di cOllr e (1994: Oxford Univ rsity
Pr ). B cau e Carol was forced to cancel her trip to the
convention at virtually the la t minute, Ka p r mad the
formal pre entation upon hi return to Philadelphia.

The Carl Hartmann Luck and Pluck Award was
pre ented by Hartmann to Dick Pope (PF-722) ho t of
the normou Iy ucc ful Coming, .Y. conv ntion in
1995. A total of 79 attended Dick's convention, including
51 HA.S. m mbers.

Bart]. yberg (PF-879) wa the recipient of the Dick
Seddon Award, pre ent d by outgoing President Ditch.

The r st of the ev ning' ntertainment included
Dick Pope with ev ral mor magic tricks, the last ne
involving two H.A.S. name tag my teriou Iy disap­
paring from one magic box and reappearing inside a
econd box located on the oppo ite sid of th room (I

think I've figured that one out!).
II Wright brought the v ning to a close with a re­

creation of her famou "Mary Jane Stilwell" character in
a humorous skit, followed by a moving tribute to her late
hu band, Will Wright (PF-876), former H.A.S. Pr id nt
and convention ho t. It was a poem titled "Ode to a
Lonely Ro e."

The annual m mb r ' donation auction followed,
with Jerry hammering down 62 lot totaling $ 07.

The re t of the e ening wa tak n over by more book
talk and of Angelo ylv ter' next two convention . In
a late-night e ion at th Boar' Head, Ang 10 x­
pre sed his gratification that the ociety ntru ted him
with uch a challeng , th fir t time one ho t has had two
con ecutive conventions."W will ha e a great time
both years," he said. "They ar two wonderful locations.
That's why I have home there!"

And 0 it wa on to Sunday morning' "traditional
Canadian breakfast" with all the food, coff e, apple and
orang juice you'd want. For Marg and Ivan, it was
worth a heartfelt though ilent rendition of"O anada!"



May-June 1996 NEWSBOY Page 11

Ivan McClymont shows part of his G.A. Henty collection
to Jean Hartmann. Photo by Doug Fleming

Candid Camera

at the Convention

Judith Leitner and Marcy and Bernie Biberdorf
visit the Folmar Windmill near Bayfield.

Photo by Bill leitner, courtesy of Bernie Biberdorf

Outgoing president Mary Ann Ditch, left, introduces
1997 and 1998 convention hosts Mary and Angelo
Sylvester. Photo by Bernie Blberdorf

Gene Hafner, left, helps
Janice Morley model a
Shakespeare Festival
costume during the tour
of the Festival Theatre's
properties warehouse.

Photo by Bernie Blberdorf

Next issue: More photos,
including annual award winners.



Page 12 NEWSBOY May-June 1996

Annual R"A.S. convention fund-raising auction results

Jerry Friedland asks for a bid on this pair of brown
endpapers Hardy Boys books. Photo by Doug Fleming

1996 H.A.S. AUCTION SUMMARY:

Members' auction (donation) $807.00

Consignment auction $2,727.00

Fifteen per cent to HAS $409.05

Total bids from all auctions $3,534.00

Total proceeds to H.A.S $1 ,216.05

BuyerDonor
"Ghost Busters" tapes John Juvinall Doug Rerning $15.00
Bertha's Christmas Vision" Carol Nackenoff Betsy Allen 20.00
HAS. license ~ate frame Bill Leitner Betsy Allen 12.00
23 frisco Alger books Larry Rice George Sharrard 18.00
USF series bibliography Bob Routhier George Sharrard 7.00
Rve misc. A1gers Bob Routhier George Sharrard 10.00
Coca·Cola tray Bill Leitner George Sharrard 5.00
Hand·carved walking stick John Walter Juanita Dur1<in 15.00
"They Went Thataway" Bill Leitner Juanita Dur1<in 10.00
Kaleidoscope Dick Pope Juanita Dur1<in 30.00
Sheet musIc Irene Yerty Bob Kaiser 10.00
Nine misc. dime novels Milt Ehlert Bob Kaiser 40.00
Seven first·day covers Ivan McClymont Don Cripe 3.00
Rve first·day covers Ivan McClymont Don Cripe 6.00
"Struggling Upward" Chris DeHaan Jerry Friedland 20.00
Bob the Castaway" Mary Ann Ditch Jerry Friedland 8.00
TOTAL S807.00
(all proceeds going to H.A.S.)

20.00
8.00
8.00
3.00

21.00
6.00
7.00
6.00

38.00
1.00
5.00
1.00
9.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
7.00
5.00
6.00
1.00
1.00

21.00
18.00
32.00
26.00
8.00

12.00
14.00
16.00
2.00
7.00

10.00
20.00
3.00
3.00

10.00
5.00
5.00
7.00
7.00
7.00

45.00
7.00
8.00

120.00
7.00

Buyer
Ivan McClymont
Brad Chase
Betsy Allen
Ivan McClymont
Arthur Young
Arthur Young
Marc Williams
Michael Morley
Michael Morley
Michael Morley
Janice Morley
Bob Routhier
Janice Morley
Carl Hartmann
Carl Hartmann
Arthur Smilter
Arthuir Smilter
Arthur Smilter
Mar1<Bromer

ar1<Bromer
Mar1<Bromer
Mar1<Brorner
Angelo S~ester

Angelo S~vester

Bob Routhier
Jeanette Routhier
Bob Routhier
Bob Routhier
Jeanette Routhier
Jim Towey
Eddie LeBlanc
Eddie LeBlanc
Eddie LeBlanc
Min Ehlert
Mitt Ehlert
Gordon Rasmussen
Gordon Rasmussen
Marcy Biberdorl
George Sharrard
Jerry Friedland
Jerry Friedland
Rita LeBlanc
Min Ehlert
Min Ehlert
A1ys Collmer
Gordon Rasmussen

Donor
Dick Pope
Chris DeHaan
Chris DeHaan
Mary Ann Ditch
Carol Nackenoff
Ivan McClymont
Bob Routhier
John Juvinall
Mary Ann Ditch
Ivan McClymont
Ivan McClymont
Michael Morley
Bill Leitner
Anon.
Ivan McClymont

ichael orley
Carol Nackenoff
Carol ackenoff
Chris DeHaan
Anon.
Bill Leitner
Angelo S~ester

Bemie Biberdorl
Michael Morley
Anon.
Bill Leitner
Anon.
Anon.
John Walter
Mary Ann Ditch
John Juvinall
John Juvinall
John Walter
Jeanette Routhier
Jeanatte Routhier
Jeanette Routhier
Jeanette Routhier
Jeanette Routhier
Jeanette Routhier
Jeanette Routhier
Jeanette Routhier
Doug Rerning
John Juvinall
John Juvinall
Mary Ann Ditch
John Juvinall

Crystal Vase
Miniature newsboy statue
Miniature newsboy statue
'Young Treasure Hunter"
"Mar1< the Match Boy" P&C
Seven first-day covers
USF series bibliography
"The Six Shooter" tapes
"The Young Explorer"
"The Groucho Letters"
Three books on Canada
Henly book In d.j.
'Great Westem Stories'
Picture frame
WC. Relds," etc.
"Hector's Inhenlance"
'Joe's Luck"rHelping HimselF
I ry and Trust"
'Strive &Succeed"rJulius
Stratlord, England photo
Program for HAS. stamp
S~vester. Enio~ng Alger"
'Jack's Ward'
"Holy Horatio'
'Civil War in Song &Story"
Coca·Cola tray
"The $500 Check"
2Bobbseys; 1Bunny Brown
Hand·carved tops
I wo Boy Publishers"
'Rbber McGee" tapes
Rbber McGee" tapes

Hand-earved cane
Minted carrots/orange sauce
Green tomato marmalade
Bread &Butler pickles
Curry ptckles
Harvest relish
Pickled beets
Olive oil ptckles
Green tomato salsa
Jewelry set
'E. Queen's Minute Mysteries"
'E. Queen's Minute Mysteries"
"Victor Vane" 2nd. ed.
Rbber McGee" tapes



May-June 1996 NEWSBOY Page 13

Annual R.A.S. convention consignment auction results
Item Cnsgr Buyer Price Item Cnsgr Buyer Price
'Strong &Steady" Bob Routhier Marc Williams 12.00 'Cross and Crescenr (Optic) Jim Towey Bob Routhier $12.00

"Strong &Steady" Bob Routhier Larry Rice 12.00 Four misc. Optic books Jim Towey Bob Routhier 4.00
'1'. SladelBoys Over There' Bob Routhier A~sColimer 15.00 Eight misc. boys' books Jim Towey Dick Pope 1.00
"X-X Boys at Rustlers Gap' Bob Routhier John Juvinall 1.00 Four misc. Optic books Jim Towey Bob Routhier 4.00

Four Whitman Algers Bob Routhier Arthur Smitter 1.00 'Out for Business' (1 st ed.) Anon. Arthur Young 45.00

Three misc. Algers Bob Routhier Marl< Bromer 2.00 'From Canal Boy to Presidenr Anon. Michael Morley 15.00

Alger cup plate Robert White Bob Routhier 7.00 Frank Hunter's Perir (1st ed.) Anon. Bob Routhier 32.00

Box lot misc. Algers Robert White Robert Kaiser 15.00 'Frank Hunter's Perir (1st ed.) Anon. Paul Cripe 50.00
Eight"Tom Swifts' Robert White Don Cripe 3.00 Rufus and Rose' (Loring) Anon. Michael Morley 110.00

Will Rogers/Circus books Robert White Marl< Bromer 1.00 Three misc. Algers Anon. Ralph Carlson 26.00

Nineteen misc. Newsboys RobertWh~e Arthur Smitter 3.00 'Dean Dunham' (5&S) Anon. Bob Routhier 80.00

'Fancy of Hers'lOis. Woman' Fran Schorr Marl< Bromer 7.00 Marl< Stanton' (S&S) Anon. Bob Routhier 50.00

'Cast Upon the Breakers' Fran Schorr Lee Allen 7.00 'Farm Boy to Senator" (5&S) Anon. Bob Routhier 37.00

'Cast Upon the Breakers' Fran Schorr Arthur Smitter 5.00 'The $500 Check' (S&S) Anon. Bob Routhier 40.00

"Story of Alger Postage Stamp' Fran Schorr Marl< Bromer 7.00 'Farm Boy to Senator" (McKay) Anon. Lee Allen to.OO

Large group misc. Newsboys Fran Schorr Lee Allen 20.00 'WaI1er Griffi1h' (Federal) Anon. Bob Routhier 90.00

'Silas Snobden's Office Boy" Fran Schorr Lee Allen 10.00 'Slow and Sure' (Wanamaker) Anon. Lee Allen 10.00

'Silas Snobden's Office Boy" Fran Schorr Arthur Smitter 5.00 'Bertha's Christmas Vision' Anon. Bob Routhier 40.00

Algers worl<s from Newsboy Angelo S~vester Lee Allen 19.00 'In aNew World" (Coates) Anon. Bob Routhier 6.00

Misc. Newsboys, 1962-68 Angelo S~vester Rob Kasper 5.00 'Out for Business' (C-P) Anon. Arthur Smitter 20.00

'Marl< Mason's Victory' Min Ehlert Arthur Smitter 7.00 'Out for Business' (G&D) Anon. Lee Allen 10.00

'W~ and Hope' (Gardner 1st) Mill Ehlert Bob Routhier 75.00 'The YOlIlQ Circus ~r" (P&C) Anon Larry Rice ~.OO

'From Canal Boy to President' Michael Morley Arthur Smitter 25.00 'Risen from Rm'roo &Dare' Anon. Bob Routhier 20.00

Ragged Dick' Michael Morley Paul Cripe 60.00 'Charlie Godman's Cruise' Anon. Bob Routhier 15.00

'Hardy Boys/Chinese Junk" Jerry Friedland Michael Morley 17.00 Rufus and Rose' (P&C) Anon. Larry Rice 25.00

"Nancy Drew/Clue in Jewel Box' Jerry Friedland Michael Morley 30.00 'Only an Irish Boy" (Winston) Anon. Rob Kasper 30.00

'Young Captain Jack' (1st ed.) Arthur Young Bob Routhier 55.00 'Only an Irish Boy" (Coates) Anon. Michael Morley 32.00

'Chesler Ran<f (1st ed.) Arthur Young Bob Routhier 42.00 'Strive &Socceed' (Garcilef 1st) Anon. Michael Morley 25.00

Marl< Mason's Victory' (1st ed.) Arthur Young Bob Routhier 40.00 'Do and Dare' (Coates) Anon. Alys CoUmer 15.00

'From Rags to Riches' (Tebbel) Bill Leitner Marc Williams 13.00 'Fcn:y of Hers'fDisag. Woman' Anon. Arthur Smitter 12.00

'The Pulp Jungle' (Gruber) Bill LeMer Michael Morley 10.00 Cast Upon the Breakers' Anon. Ralph Carlson 10.00

'Tarzan'rTarzan Twins' Bill Le~ner Dick Pope 14.00 'Silas Snobden's Office Boy" Anon. Bob Huber 15.00

'Lost Tales of Horatio Alger" Bill Leitner Lee Allen 25.00 Garchef Alger bio9"aphy (1st ed.) Anon. Bob Routhier 11.00

'Golden Age of Comic Books' Bill Leitner Bill Leitner 3.00 Gardner Alger OOgrap/ly (Arco) Anon. Ralph Carlson 16.00

'The Pulps' Bill Le~ner Lee Allen 20.00 'Rufus and Rose' (Loring) Anon. Paul Cripe 10.00

'Joe the Hotel Boy" w/d.j. Chris DeHaan Jerry Friedland 150.00 Three misc. Algers (Winston) Anon. Ralph Carlson 11.00

Two Hardy Boys books Chris DeHaan Dick Pope 5.00 Two Alger books (Coates) Anon. AJys Collmer 20.00

Alger biography (Mayes) Chris DeHaan Brad Chase 30.00 Two Alger books (Donohue) Anon. Michael Morley 9.00

"Nancy DrewlRed Gate Farm' Chris DeHaan Jerry Friedland 40.00 Golden Days, Vol. IX Anon. Bob Collmer 50.00

'Nancy DrewlHaunted Bridge' Chris DeHaan Jerry Friedland 35.00 Peterson's Magazine, Jan. 1853 Anon. Arthur Young 20.00

Henly books (box lot) Jim Towey Bob Routhier 20.00 Our Young Folks, 1866 Vol. 2 Anon. Arthur Young 21.00



Page 14 NEWSBOY May-June 1996

Item Cnsgr Buyer Price Item Cnsgr Buyer Price
Ballou's Monthly, 1B70 Anon. Michael Morley 22.00 Four misc. boys' books Anon. Arthur Smitter 2.00

.~ from the Ranks" (Coates) Anon. Bob Routhier 12.00 FourrrUsc. boys'books Anon. A1ys CoIlmer 5.00

T~ AIgeIs (Wnstoo lb. Ed.) Anon. Lee Allen 10.00 Three misc. boys' books Anon. Don Cripe 1.00

Three A1gers (Winston Ub. Ed.) Anon. Ralph Carlson 16.00 Seven misc. boys' books Anon. Bob Routhier 2.00

T~ A1gers (Winston Ub. Ed.) Anon. Bob Routhier 10.00 Three "Happy Hollisters" books Anon. jij Ehlert 6.00

1he Errand Boy" (Burt) Anon. Arthur Smitter 5.00 Four "Happy Hollisters" books Anon. Mih Ehlert 10.00

"fw:t.J Granfs Pluck" (Burt) Anon. Larry Rice 12.00 Four "Happy Hollisters" books Anon Dick Pope 15.00

10m Thatcher's Fortune" (Burt) Anon. Ralph Carlson lB.OO Our Boys and Girls, 1867 Anon. Bob Routhier 22.00

"A Debt of Honor" (Burt) Anon. Bob Routhier 15.00 10m Swift and his War Tan Anon. Jim Towey 9.00

"Joe's Luck" (Burt) Anon. Larry Rice 10.00 "Pee Wee Harris Mayor for aDay" Anon. Bart Nyberg 7.00

10m Tem~e's Career" (Burt) Anon. Arthur Smitter 26.00 Three Roy Blakeley" books Anon. Mih Ehlert 16.00

"Risen from the Ranks" (Burt) Anon. Arthur Young 9.00 Three "X·Bar·X Boys" books Anon. Michael Morley 12.00

'rJorsey, YOlIYJ Invent(f (EI ) Anal Arthur Siriller 5.00 Three Six Uttle Bunkers" books Anon. Gordon Huber 25.00

"Olasi1g aYadlr (EIis) Anon. Bart Nyberg 3.00 Three "Six UtIle Bunkers" books Anon. A1ys CoUmer 20.00

Four James Otis books Anon. Mark Bromer 3.00 Three "Six UtIle Bunkers" books Anon. AIys CoIlmer 35.00

Four James Otis books Anon. Paul Cripe 6.00 Three "Six Uttle Bunkers" books Anon. Jerry Friedland 3D.OO

Four James Otis books Anon. Marc Williams 10.00 Three rrUsc. girls' books Anon. Gordon Huber 3D.OO

Two Edward Ellis books Anon. Marc Williams 5.00 Three misc. INNI boys' books Anon. A1ys CoIlmer 10.00

Four Edward Ellis books Anon. Bob Routhier 5.00 Three rrUsc. boys' books Anon. Arthur Smit1er 5.00

Four Edward Ellis books Anon. Paul Cripe 5.00 Two misc. boys' books Anon. John Diler 5.00

Three Edward Ellis books Anon. Paul Cripe 7.00 Two misc. boys' books Anon. John Oizer 13.00

Two Elijah Kellogg books Anon. Bob Routhier 1.00 Two rrUsc. boys' books Anon. AIys ColImer 15.00

Seven Oliver Optic books Anon. Bob Routhier 5.00 Four "Polly" books Anon. Marc Williams 15.00

Four Edward Ellis books Anon. Bob Routhier 4.00 Three rrUsc. girls' books Anon. John Oizer 4.00

Four Edward Ellis books Anon. Bob Routhier 2.00 Three rrUsc. series books Anon. Dick Pope 17.00

Frve Value BoOO ,6Jgers !It) Anon Bob Huber 10.00 Three rrUsc. girls' books Anon. Dick Pope 16.00

Four Oz reprints Anon. Dick Pope 42.00 Two "Cherry Ames" books Anon. Unda Smitter 3.00

Flfleen misc. A1gers Anon. Angelo S~vester 2.00 Two "Buddy" books Anon. Marc Williams 4.00

Four rrUsc. tots' books Anon. A1ys CoIlmer 2.00 Judy BoItOltPatchwork Quilt" Anon. Michael MoIley B.OO

"BlRlY Brown at Berry Hilr Anon. AIys CoI1mer 16.00 Three misc. girls' books Anon. AIys Colmer 3.00

"Boy Scouts' Year Book" Anon. Bob Huber 25.00 Three misc. girls' books Anon. Gordon Huber 5.00

WIlh Wolfe in Canada" (Henly) Anon. Ivan McClymont 10.00 One Optic/one Capt. Marryat Anon. Bob Routhier 4.00

Thirteen misc. series books Anon. Don Cripe 5.00 1ouchdown Pass" (Bee) Anon. Dick Pope 5.00

T~ Sainsbury series books Anon. Jim Towey 3.00 Two Edward Ellis books Anon. Marc Williams 4.00

Three rrUsc. boys' books Anon. Gordon Huber B.OO Two Edward Ellis books Anon. Bob Routhier 4.00

Three misc. boys' books in d'j Anon. Dick Pope 16.00 Three Edward Ellis books Anon. Marc Williams 2.00

Four R.H. Barbour books Anon. Chris DeHaan 9.00 Three Edward Ellis books Anon. Bob Routhier 3.00

Four P.K. Frtzhugh books Anon. Bob Routhier 1.00 Two Edward Ellis books Anon. Don Cripe 1.00

Three mise! Memus books Anon. Don Cripe 1.00 Two Edward EUis books Anon. Arthur Smitter 3.00

Two Boy AIlie~ Otis books Anon. Don Cripe 2.00 Three Edward Ellis books Anon. Marc Williams 3.00

Three Otis/One Ellis 1st eds. Anon. Bart Nyberg 20.00 Two Edward Ellis books Anon. Paul Cripe 5.00

Two T. Fairfields/one F. Fenton Anon. Jim Towey 2.00 One Elijah KellOQ!Vone Otis Anon. Bob Routhier 3.00

Four misc. boys' books Anon. Lee Allen 5.00 TOTAL (15 percent to H.A.S) $2,727.00



May-June 1996

Bibliographic rambles-No. 11

NEWSBOY Page 15

W.O. Stoddard and the moving picture
By Peter C. Walther (PF-548)

I warn you now, thi is actually a mi leading title. The
r al h adline of thi articl hould read: W.O.

Stoddard and the moving picture that probably
wasn't. How ver, now that I have your att ntion,
read on.

William born t ddard (1835-1925) was an author
of om r nown in our collecting ar na. Along with th
like of Ev rett T. Tomlin on, Jo ph Alt heIer, Kirk
Munroe and Ralph H ory Barbour, hi books are often
found in th collections of f llow boy , books enthu i­
ast; orne ev n go as far a to p cialize in him.

Alth ugh not a Stoddard holar I am th proud
po e or f orne dozen of hi olume. It i not my
intention at this tim to offer a biographical profile; his
spec can b found in the tandard r ference works. I
hould r f r you to John T. Diz r' "Stoddard, Saltillo

Boy and Syracu "in Dime ovel Round-Up (Whole
o. 490: 77-79) for a ta ty tidbit.
Th Am rican Antiquarian i ty at Worce ter,

Ma . (lat ly lapp ar to b th ir mo t priz d publici t)
hou a fair r pre ntation of th 1 th and 19th century
publi her ' r cord . The Lee & Sh pard 011 ction i
ther , for one; although admittedly not complete, one
may till 1 ate many author/publi her letters (none by
Strat m y r, I ha t n to add) a well a mi c llan ou
holographic material.

The oci ty al 0 own the Dodd, M ad & Co.
paper: not 0 much lett r thi time but publi her­
author contract and bu in s correspondence. Dur­
ing one of my r c nt visit I uncovered three eparate
author item of particular int re t to m from this
latter coli ction. Among them were a copyright de­
po it for P. Hamilton Mey r , a c ntract with Kirk
Munroe for The Golden Day of'49 and the following
two Stoddard docum nts.

On is a contract dated May 15, 1890 for a tory,
"Mi Eaton' Romanc" by on Richard All n, wit­
ne sed in part by W. . toddard and another family
memb r. Th author' addr i gi n as Hempst ad,
L.I.; the rver ter ely cit :"Mi Eaton' Romance ...
W. . Stoddard ... May 15, 1890." The infer nce is
undeniable: toddard and Allen were one and the same.

Th ational Union Catalog list only thi one book
by Richard All n, and Lyle Wright in hi American
Fiction, 1876-1900, p. 12 v uch afe the following:" o.
89. ALL , RI HARD. Mi Eaton' Romance: A tory
of the w J r y Shor... w York: Dodd, Mead and
Company [cop. 1890] 300 p." It wa an adult novel.

The oth r docum nt i the following letter, tran­
cribed in toto:

fLLI O. TODD RD
entral Avenue

Madi on .J.
July 15,1915

Me srs. Dodd, Mead & Co.
ew York City

Gentlemen:
In reply to your favor of the 13th [undecipher­

able word]: relating to our proposed use of Mi
aton s Romance, and your offer of25 per cent of

net proceeds for my own "copyright' hare.­
Your proposal is hereby accepted and agreed to
with my best wishes for your success in thi and
all your other highly esteemed undertakings. May
you have a good ummer.

Yours truly,
William O. toddard

The r v r how "Mi Eaton's Romance. All n.
Moving Picture ," no doubt a nam Ie clerk' m thod
for ea y r trieval. Thi 1 tter of cour e ignaled my

arch for the motion picture it elf.
nd now for the bad n w . The American Film

Institute Catalog for all movies suppo edly made and
produc d in Am rica, for the period covering 1911­
1920, how no listing whatever for thi ntry, under
multipi hading for movi titl ("Mi Eaton' R­
mance"), original novel property (Allen or Stoddard) or
cr enplay cr diting th author ource.

A similar check for 1921-1930 likewi e rev al d
nothing. The film wa not copyrighted eith r a vi­
denced by its non-inclusion in U.S. Catalog of Copy­
right Entries: Motion Pictures, 1912-1939. So, a ­
cording to the econdary ources available to us, thi
motion pictur wa in fact nev r made.

r was it? I propo e a five percent differential in it
favor. We do know, first of all, that many motion
pictures were inde d made but never copyright d,
p cially in the early year . And the AFI Catalog, a it
tum out, i not infallible: there exi t two separat sil nt
f ature known to me, available for hom vide c n-
umption, which are not to b found in the above

catalog. In all fairne ther mu t e ist a p ibility,
however rare, of the movi' production, and in fact a
much slimmer chane that th print ha urviv d. Eighty

(Contillued on Pa e 16)



Page 16 NEWSBOY May-June 1996

'W.o. Stoddard and the moving picture
(Continued from Page 15)

y ars is a long tim .Taking another view of the ituation
w might add that the movie might have been produced
und r anoth r name, with uch an alter d story line that
much of th original plot was discard d. And we know
what happ n when Hollywood g t it talon into a
lit rary prop rty. At th very least we can document it
in ption.

For ample, how many of u would not attempt a
tran atlantic flight for a doubl bill of"Adv ntur of a
B y cout" and "Mi Eaton's Romanc ?"

F r th r cord, in ca it hould be brought up and I
think it hould, that Stoddard' importanc lie not 0

much a a boy 'author but a a vital hi torical f otnote:
a a oung man he wa private retary to Pr ident
Abraham Lincoln. A th author him If tell it in hi
preface to The Boy Lincoln ( ew York: D. Appl ton and

mpany, 1905):

"I wish that those who may read this story may
under tand him bener and then read on through the
grand history of hi life till the know why tho e who
were a sociated with him obtained such exalted ideas
of him. During the years of my e perience with him
in the White House, it seemed to me as ifhis tall form
grew taller all the while; and now, a I look back
through the mi ts of memory and a half century of
time, to our tirst meeting in my editorial room, he
appears gigantic and I almost doubt if he ever did
really get into so small a place and sit down with me
to di cu our county politics. ' (pp. v- i).

And a re entlya 1984 toddard app ar ,however
bri fly,inJohnJak 'Loveal1d War ( w York: Harcourt
Brace Jo anovich), figuring a the Pr sid nt' ecretary
and carriag driver:

Beneath the hazy pink sky, the carriage finally
approached the pierhead. George knew the driver
one of Lincoln's secretaries, William toddard. His
office stockpiled ample weapons that inventors sent
directly to the Pre ident in the hopes of by-passing
Ripley. Carrying ome ort of shoulder gun the
President stepped out of the carriage while toddard
tied the team to a cleat. '(pp. 199-200).

o what ha all thi got to do with "Mi sEaton's
Romance?" Ab olut ly nothing, yet wasn't it Shake­
p are who aid: "The Pa t i Prologue"?

e n if "Mi Eaton' Romance" has hrivel d and
di d in a vi ual n e, it i till blooming and radiant in
a lit rary ne. otto m ntion the wealth ofStoddardiana
available to any of u who choo e to avor it.

. . . and a thank-you to Mr. Jakes, who ria n't forgott n
ith r.

BOOK MART
Lloyd Merrill (PF-427)
9 Hillcrest Drive
Rochester, N.Y. 14624
(716) 247-3306

(Sales list continued from Page 20)

Title Publisher Comments Price
Tom the Bootblack A.L. Burt Fair 5.00
Tom Tracy Street &Sm~h Good;~ ~ 31~ fMI's! 4.00
Tony the Hero Donohue Good; 4short stones at end 6.00
Tony the Tramp N.Y. Book Fair 3.00
The Train Boy A.L. Hurt Very Good 12.00
Try &Trust N.Y. Book Fair 4.00
Wait &Hope A.L. Burt Good 8.00
Wait &Win A.L. Burt Fair 4.00
Walter Sherwood's Probation Donohue Poor 1.00
The Western Boy ~. &Thomas Fair 5.00
Work &Win Wh~n Good 4.00
The Young Acrobat Hurst Very Good 12.00
The Young Adventurer N.Y. Book Good 5.00
The Young Bank Messenger Winston Very Good 12.00
The Young Book Agent Grosset &Dunlap Very Good 12.00
The Young Explorer Donohue Fair; w,fe.176kx}!t1er.km! 6.00
The Young Miner A.L. Burt Very Good 10.00
The Young Musician Hurst Very Good 10.00
The Young Outlaw Winston Good 6.00
The Young Salesman A.L. Burt Fair 4.00

Rolfe B. Chase (PF-602)
4731 Fox Creek Road
Carson City, NV 89703
(702) 885-6812

The following Alger items are for sale:

• Golden Days, Vol. 9, Dec. 3, 1887-Nov. 24,1889,
with serialization of "Robert Coverdale." This is a profes­
sionally bound volume in great shape. $75.

• The Argosy, April 1894-August 1894. Contains
serialization of "The Island Treasure," and chapters 17­
through-end of "A Rolling Stone." This is loosely bound in
hard covers. Very good, or better. $75.

• Unbound monthly issues of Student and School­
mate, January-December 1870, with serialization of
"Rufus and Rose." Very good, or better. $100.

For a single item add $5 postage and handling.
All three items purchased as a single order are
$225 and will be shipped postpaid.



May-June 1996 NEWSBOY Page 17

The Holy GJriItil
Fifteen minutes with the Stratemeyer Syndicate Archives

Editor's note: Shortly after the Memorial Day weekend, a
group of Horatio Alger Society members and ardent Edward
Stratemeyer/Stratemeyer Syndicate researchers descended upon
the New York Public Library for a special invitation-only
glimpse of the Stratemeyer Syndicate Archive.

The group consisted ofJohn T. Diur (PF-511) ofUtica, N.Y.,
Deidre A. ("Didi") Johnson (PF-596) of West Chester, Pa.,
Kathleen Chamberlain (PF-874) ofEmory, Va., James D. Keeline
(PF-898) of San Diego and Ilana ("Lonni") Nash of Lo Ange­
les. Jack Dizer's third-person account of this visit follows.

By John T. Dizer (PF-511)

What would you do if you had fifteen minutes to
xamine th Holy Grail? I'll tell you what we did. Didi

frantically copi d entri from the 1889 Stratemeyer
ledger; Jam sand Lonni raced through Stratemeyer
corre pondenc , artwork and pictures, along with an
Alger crapb ok; Jack whipped through the econd
i sue (from 1883 and n ver s en before) of Stratemeyer'
Our American Boys and tried desperately with his aged
and deer pit memory to memorize as much as po sible
of original Strat meyer mat rial.

Kathleen, fifth memb r of th intrepid group, was
locked out id the portals, standing by "the Lions" and
waiting for them to roar. After fifteen minutes th light
faded and the rail wa whisked away. So were we. I
hould m ntion that after the Lion quit growling and

the guards finally let Kathie n in, she was given her own
fifte n-minut vi ion of the Grail and pursued the same
paths we had trodden. Thi wa only fair since she had
made a pecial trip from Virginia -like u , at her own
expense - to see the rail, and was thoroughly fed up
with the Lion .

If this ounds dramatic it is suppo ed to. It was a
dramatic occa ion. Th background was this: As all
good researchers know, the Stratemeyer Archives lan­
gui h in th b w I of the N w York Public Library.
They ar safe, carefully protected, completely
uncatalogued and thoroughly unavailable for Earnest
Seekers after Truth. (Us).

o one regret this more than the ew York Public
Library. The problem is money. It usually is. Sir Galahad
-continuing the Holy railanalogy-isJim Lawrence,
Jr. Jim's father, Jame Duncan Lawrence, was in-house
editor at the Stratem y r Syndicate, wrote the majority
and the b t of the Tom Swift Juniors, started the Chris
Cool eries, wrote om of the Nancy Drews, Hardy
Boys and Bobbsey Twins and wa a major contributor

to popular juv nil literatur . Th Lawrenc material i
also part of the Archives.

Jim ha been working for years with the library to
find a corporate sponsor willing to provide fund to
catalogue the Strat mey r Archiv s. He ha found a
ponsor who is vaguely receptive. So our group of

r earchers: hamberlain, John on, Ke line, Nash
and Dizer (for comic relief) was invited to inspect a
small portion of the Archive , note their content and
significance and pre ent their comments to the poten­
tial ponsor.

So we did. We came from California, Virginia, Penn-
ylvania and by dog sled from upper New York tat

and we looked and gasped and spoke at great length and
with incr dible enthusiasm to the longed-for spon or
and anyone el e who would listen.

The vi it to the Archiv s wa a great exp ri nc and
the Holy Grail comparison is not at all far-fetch d f r
Stratemeyer re earch rs and indeed, all lover of ancy
Drew, The Hardy Boys, Tom Swift and the mor than
100 eries produced by the Syndicate. We are now all
convinced that the Archive contains incredibly valu­
able material and will become a major re earch facility.
The only question is when.

So what did we see? The r cord are unbelievably
complete. They contain 100 years of books, art, maga­
zine , dime novels, story papers, correspondence, I d­
ger and ancillary matter. We concentrated on th I d­
gers and correspondence which had been made avail­
able. We examined-all too briefly-allofStratem yer'
ledgers from 1889 until his death. He recorded therein
ev ry ingle story he ever wrot , when and wh re h
wrote it, how much he was paid, where it was publicized
and often made special comments.

In the first ledger he noted when he became associ­
ated with Street & Smith (1892), when he b came ditor
of Good News (1893), when Harriet was born and how
much he weigh d, and on and on. H r cord d th
tories he wrote for Young People of America and the

stories he bought from other writers. It eems my em­
phasis on Stratemeyer-controlled a oppo ed to
Strat meyer-authored is finally vindicated.

There are numerous listings of stories published in
variou magazin s; tories as well as th magazine,
which are completely new to us. He noted in detail both
the "Edna Winfield" and "Julia Edwards" tori with

(Continued 011 Pa e 18)



Page 18 NEWSBOY May-June 1996

BEST BOOKS FOR BOYS

(Continued from Page 17)

both hi author hip and the date of publication.
Th file contain early pictur of (we think)

tratem y r and his wife. The letter files have frank
c rr p nd n e betw n Stratem y r and fellow au­
thors org Waldo Browne, Howard R. ari, L lie
McFarlan , t. orge Rathbome, W. B rt Fo ter, and on
and on. Th rare typ cript of X-Bar-X Boy with hand
n tati n by trat m y r. Ther ar r j ction notic
and list of paym nt to authors and illu trator .

Th Horatio Alger crapbook appear to b a maj r
find. It contain pa t d-in clipping from (a I remem­
b r) th arly 1 50 of torie writt n under Alg r' own
name and a " ad antab."

ur initial f ling i that the crapbook belong d to
A1g r him elf and it may have come into Stratem yer'
p • i n fr m Alg r' i t raft r hi d ath. om one
in th gr up a1 0 found typed manu cript of two of th
Al r- tratem y r compl tion . I mpha iz the
"typ d." Ther are comment by trat meyer in hi
I drab ut th Al r mat rial and what he did with
it. Th Archiv may tUe the long- tanding contro­
v r y about th Alg r- trat mey r completions - how
much i Alger and how much is tratem y r.

A fa inating di coy ry wa th 1889 manu cript of
"Victor Horton' idea." Contrary to popular legend, it
wa not writt n on brown wrapping pap r but n aUy
written in ink n on ide of white (Didi ay mauve)
lin d pap r. In fact, w did not find any brown wrapping
pap r in th mat rial we e amined but we only aw a
fraction of th Archiv .

Kathl n f und a r cord (about 1920) of "bad debts"
Ii ting 10 on "Manu ript Paid for and Discarded."
(Editor' note: Her are yen tories li ted in thi
record and what wa paid for th m:" ut of the torm"
(t. rgeRathbom ,$150);"YoungBuild r "( org
Waldo Brown, 100); "Bicycle Boy" (Browne, $50);
"Hom r Hill" (William D. Moffatt), 100); "Rus II

ray' earch" (Matthew White, Jr., $100), "Arthur
Blai d 11' hoice" (W. Bert Fo ter, $100) and "Luk the
Lion Tam r" (W Idon J. Cobb, under the "P ter T.
Harkn "p udonym, $100). Th latter title appar-
ntly wa to be part of The Great how Serie , of which
nlyon title, Andy the Acrobat (Chatt rton-P ck,1907),

was publi hed).
Lonni found manila envelopes with "crumbling cor­

r pondenc," and it wa . In the cold clear light of dawn
a I writ thi on my r tum home, thi is ju t part of what
I r memb r. Th re wa lot more. We very briefly
cann d the material and yen thi gang of earnest

kers can d ju t 0 much in fifteen minutes.

The Young Builders of Swiftdale. By Allen Chapman.
Cloth. Price, 7S cents.

Andy the Acrobat By Peter T. Harkness. Cloth.
I11ustrated. Price, 7S cents.

Canoe Boys and Camp Fires. By William Murray
Graydon. Cloth. Price. $1.00.

From Office Boy to Reporter. By Howard R Garis.
Cloth. I11ustrated. Price. $1.00.

With Axe and Flintlock. By George Waldo Browne.
Cloth. II1ustrated. Price. $1.00.

The Quest of the Silver Swan. By W. Bert Foster.
Cloth. Price. 7S cents.

The Crimson Banner. By William D. Moffat Ooth.
Price. $1.00.

Two Boys and a Fortune. By Matthew White. Jr.
Cloth. I11ustrated. Price. 7S cents.

An Oklahoma Boy. By Brant Collier. Cloth. 111 us­
trated. Price. 7S cents.

A Syndicate Archives record titled "Manuscripts
Paid for and Discarded" suggests the fate of the
Stratemeyer-controlled phantom title The Young
Builders of SwiftdaJe, a probable manuscript by
George Waldo Browne titled "Young Builders" ad­
vertised (above) as by "Allen Chapman:'

Remember: Until the Archiv ar catalogued, don't
both rthe wYorkPublicLibrary.Th y cando nothing.

I this mat rial important? You b tit i . Why? Y ars
ago I wrote a letter upporting an application for a
Gugg nheim F llow hip to tudy th Stratem yer yn­
dicat , Edward Strat m y r and hi daughter, Harriet
Stratemeyer Adam. I comment d in part:

"Edward Stratemeyer. hi daughter Harriet
tratemeyer Adams and the tratemeyer Literary

Syndicate were byfar the most important influences
on juvenile readingfor close to 100 years. By exten­
sion. their influence on American altitudes. tastes.
the feminist revolution and, broadly, the American
Dream" is simply incalculable. ancy Drew. Tom
Swift, The Hardy Boys - all Stratemeyer reations
- to say nothing of the Bobbsey Twins, the Rover
Boys and about 100 other children's series, were,
and in ome cases till are, the most popular reading
for young people in America. This sociological phe­
nomenon, which it really is, has neither been thor­
oughly researched nor reported ... ..

The e comment are still true. This " ociological
ph nomenon" cannot be complet ly r earched until
the Stratemeyer Arcruv are catalogu d and opened to
re archer. I hop it i oon. alahad and his white
charger are getting tir d.



May-June 1996 NEWSBOY Page 19

Artltur P. Young is Director of Libraries at Nortltern Illinois
University in DeKalb. Holdings at tlte NIU library inclllde the
Albert Johannsen collection of dime novels and tlte American
Papillar Literature Collection. Nortltern Illinois University is tire
Horatio Alger Society's official repository library.

1
9
')

3

1
H
7
2

cellaneous erie . The compilation serve not only as a
series li ting, but also a a r ourc for th coll ctor to
enter books which are acquir d next to the exact eri s
titl and individual volume.

Ther is space to notate format number and condition
of the book, type of jacket (lin drawing or painting) and
du t jacket condition. Thi pecial feature will enabl
collector to communicat with other colI ctor and
book dealer more rapidly than might otherwi be
po sible. Many entries ar accompanied by a prodigiou

amount of
up pi ­

mentaryin­
formation,
including
book iz,
binding
type and
descrip­
tion, du t
jacket and
publi hing
equenc .

o c c a­
ionally,

th re i a
reference to

parat ar­
tic 1
book and

new letter which would be helpful to th collector in
gaining more information about that particular eri or
author. Examples of entries with exceptional d tail
include the Hardy Boys Mystery Stories, Rick Brant
Series and Tom Swift eries.

The new guide' shortcomings include somewhat light
or blurr d printing in the main seri listings and an
occasional typographical error. The paper tock and bind­
ing are of high quality and should survive long-term use.

Another edition is scheduled to appear by th end of
the year and the compiler promi e improved printing
reproduction and corrections in the text, as well a
refinement such a additional information on variou
series and book titles and the inclusion of a section on
libraries with major ries-book collections.

The compilers deserve the respect and appreciation
of the collecting community for this extraordinary con­
tribution to the bibliographic control of boys ries
literature.

BOOK REVIEW
E. Christian Mattson (PF-067) and Thomas B.

Davis (PF-976): A Col/ector' Guide to Hard Cover Boys'
Series Books, or Tracing the Trail of Harry Hudson.

ewark, D lawar 19711: MAD Book Co., 1996. 536
pp. Spiral paperbound. $49.95 plus $2.50 hipping &
handling. T 1.: (302) 738-0532. FAX: (302) 738-3028.

Reviewed by Arthur P. Young (PF-941)
Make room for Matt on and Davis - the new heavy­

hitter guide to hard-cover boy' eri s books.
Building upon th information amas ed by pioneer

Harry Hudson (Revi ed edition, 1977: A Bibliography of
Hard-Cover Boy Books) and the Univer ity of South
Florida (1987: American Boys Serie Books, 1900 to 1980),
the pr ent compil rs have greatly expanded and aug-
m nt d the cov rage, which now encompa the year
1872 to 1993.

The guide cover more than 700 erie and li ts more
than 5,000 individual title. Davis and Mattson are
g nerou in cr diting oth r with as istance during the
preparation of the bibliography, including pecial ku­
do to Bill ow n, Bart yb rg, Jeff Looney, James
Keeline and the late Bob Chenu.

Th format of th compilation hould make it equally
useful for th collector and th researcher. The first
section cover such topics a the history of boy 'serie
books, collecting boy' seri books, book and dust
jack t grading, cl aning and r pairing books, reference
periodicals, hunting for serie books, using the MAD
numbering y t m, logging your collection and rar
erie and rare books.

oll ctor will esp cially appreciate the Ii t of rare
title and s ries which are very difficult to acquire. Some
of th e ldom- n titles ar well known to veteran
collectors. For xample: A. Hyatt Verrill, The Boy Ad­
venturers; Arthur Winfield, The Rover Boy (the titl s
printed by Mer hon between 1899 and 1904); H.lrving
Hancock, Square Dollar Boys eries; Thom on Burtis,
Rex Lee, Flying Detective; Hugh Lloyd, Hal Keen Series;
Allen Chapman, Ralph and the Train Wreckers; and Victor
Appleton, Tom Swift and his Giant Magnet (tan edition in
a dust jacket).

In the main section of the guide, the books are ar­
rang d alphab tically by erie title. Th MAD five-digit
numbering y tem is employed to identify each series,
and is u ed as a cro s reference in th various other
acce slits. This ystem allow for expansion to accom­
modate newly found erie and may, by the u e of
extensions, identify specific volume numbers and for­
mat.

Beyond the alphabetical eries title listing, there
are cros -ref r nced access points according to au­
thor, publisher, artist, subject, illustrations and mis-



Page 20 NEWSBOY May-June 1996

BOOK MART
The following Horatio Alger books are for sale by:

Lloyd Merrill (PF-427)
9 Hillcrest Drive
Rochester, N.Y. 14624
(716) 247-3306

Title Publisher Comments Price
In aNew Wo~d Hurst Good 6.00
In Search ofTreasure Hurst Fair 6.00
Jack's Ward A.L. Burt Good 8.00
Jed, the Poorhouse Boy A.L. Burt Very Good 10.00
Joe's Luck A.L. Burt Good 9.00
Julius Winston Very Good 12.00
Julius, the Street Boy Donohue Fair; 1sIlor1 story 11 back 4.00
Lester's Luck Winston Very Good 12.00
Lost at Sea Street &Smith Good, paper 6.00
Luck &Pluck Loring Good; not qtJte 1st ed 15.00
Lu eWalton Mershon Very Good 10.00
Making his Way Value Books Very Good, paper 4.00
Mark Mason Hurst Fair; last page I1llSSIflQ 3.00
Mark Mason's Tnumph N.Y. Book Poor; coverc:ompete~ klose 1.00
Mark Mason's Victory Superior Good; pp 125-126 repea ed 6.00
Mark the Matchboy Loring Fair-plus 12.00
Only an Irish Boy Mershon Good 8.00
Paul Prescott's Charge Hurst Very Good 12.00
Paul the Peddler N.Y. Book Good 6.00
Phil the Fiddler Porter &Coates Fair; Cl:Mlr&6Istpal}lSklaie 10.00
Ralph Raymond's Heir Hurst Very Good 10.00
Randy of the River Grosset &Dunlap Fair-plus 8.00
Risen from the Ranks Hurst Very Good 10.00
Robert Coverdale's Struggle Superior Good 6.00
Rupert's Ambition Winston Good 7.00
Sam's Chance Winston Very Good 8.00
Shihing for Himself Winston Very Good 8.00
Sink or Swim A.L.Burt Very Good 10.00
Slow &Sure Hurst Very Good 8.00
The Store Boy Mershon Good; qllHataMlStaim 8.00
Strive &Succeed Donohue Very Good 8.00
Strong &Steady A.L Burt Very Good 10.00
Struggling Upward Hurst Very Good 10.00
The Telegraph Boy Winston Good 6.00
The Tin Box N.Y. Book Fair 4.00
Tom Temple's Career A.L Burt Fair; earlyeditioo 6.00
Tom Thatcher's Fortune A.L. Burt Good; early ed'rtion 10.00

(For the rest of this sales list, see Page 16)

Comments Price
Good $10.00
Very Good 10.00
Good 10.00
Fair 4.00
Fair 4.00
Very Good 12.00
Good 6.00
Good 8.00
Good 10.00
Poor 1.00
Fair, paper 4.00
Good, paper 5.00
Good 5.00
Good, paper 4.00
Fair 5.00
Good 8.00
Very Good 10.00
Fair 4.00
Good 6.00
Fair 5.00
Good 6.00
VG; 2short stones n ba 12.00
Good 6.00
Very Good 12.00
Good 8.00
Fair 6.00
Good;3sto1sbilsnbiK:!< 12.00
Fair 5.00
Fair; pp. 7-8~ 4.00
Good 10.00
Very Good 15.00
Very Good 10.00
VG; Ln:OO sIones n back 10.00
Very Good 8.00
Good 7.00
Fair 4.00
Good; 2smsi1CXleWne 8.00
Poor 1.00

ABoy's Fortune Winston
ACousin's Conspiracy A.L. Burt
ADebt of Honor A.L. Burt
Adrih In ew York Goldsmith
Adrih in New York N.Y. Book
Adrih in the City Winston
Andy Gordon N.Y. Book
Andy Granfs Pluck Winston
Ben Bruce A.L. Burt
Ben's Nugget N.Y. Book
Ben, the Luggage Boy Street &Smith
Bemard Brook's Adventures Street &Smith
Bob Burton N.Y. Book
Brave &Bold Value Books
Cash Boy Hurst
Cha~ie Codman's Cruise Winston
Chester Rand Donohue
Digging for Gold Winston
Do &Dare N.Y. Book
Driven from Home A.L. Burt
The Erie Train Boy Donohue
The Errand Boy A.L. Burt
Facing the Wo~d Winston
Fame &Fortune Porter &Coates
Five Hundred Dollars Hurst
Frank &Fea~ess Winston
Frank Fowler the Cash Boy A.L. Burt
Frank Hunter's Peril Winston
Frank's Campaign A.L. Burt
From Farm Boy to Senator McKay
Grit A.L. Burt
Grit, the Young Boatman Donohue
Harry Vane Donohue
Hector's Inheritance N.Y. Book
Helen Ford Winston
Helping Himself Hurst
H. Carter's Legacy; Do &Dare N.Y. Book
Herbert Carter's Legacy N.Y. Book

In addition to the prices quoted there is a charge for shipping of $2 for the first book and $1 for
each additional book. Also for sale: a matched set of four near but not first editions published
by Loring in poor to fair condition, $35.00, including Mark the Match Boy, Ragged Dick, Rough
& Readyand Rufus & Rose.

Title Publisher


